
PRODUCENT:
Armatura Kraków SA
ul. Zakopiańska 72, 30-418 Kraków
tel.: (+48 12) 25 44 206, fax: (+48 12) 25 44 201
e-mail: biuro@kfa.pl

Typ radiátora G600F

Max. pracovný tlak 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Nominálny výkon 1 článku pre:
ΔT=30, tvstup=55°C, tvýstup=45°C, tvzd=20°C
ΔT=50, tvstup=75°C, tvýstup=65°C, tvzd=20°C
ΔT=60, tvstup=85°C, tvýstup=75°C, tvzd=20°C

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W 

Rozmery 1 dielu 672x 80x90 (mm)

Montážny rozmer (prípojné otvory) 600 (mm)

Vodný objem 1 článku 0,3 4dm³

Hmotnosť 1 článku ~ 1,47 kg

Pracovná teplota do 95ºC

You have purchased a product characterised by a modern 
design, excellent manufacture quality and reliability, securing 
you durability and comfort of use for years.Our company can 
boast dozens of years of experience in the manufacture of 
aluminium radiators, thanks to which we can offer solutions 
tailored to every system and all housing requirements. Our 
radiators can easily work in copper, steel, synthetic material 
or other systems of pipeworks. The low thermal inertia se-
cures quick achievement of the required room temperature 
and energy savings, and, accordingly, a reduction of heating 
costs. Low water volume permits savings on the filling of the 
system. The radiator hold approvals of the Polish National In-
stitute of Hygiene (Pl. PZH) and a declaration of performance 
per standard EN-442-1. Our company’s quality management 
system is in line with standard ISO 9001.
The warranty is granted on the condition that the product 
has been installed in accordance with the rules of installation 
and the buyer has complied with the manufacturer’s recom-
mendations regarding installation.

01.  Armatura Kraków SA grants a 20-year warranty on the 
tightness of the radiators and a 3-year warranty on 
the quality of the powder-coated surfaces (except for 
mechanical damage to painted surfaces, installation in 
chemically aggressive environments). The warranty pe-
riod begins at the date of sale.

02.  Guarantee covers each element of radiator and element 
connection in a manufacturers set.

03.  Guarantee covers hidden defects, which are discovered 
during the warranty period.

04.  Claim should be noticed in retail shop or at the manu-
facturer within 2 months from the date of defect dis-
covering.

05.  Armatura Krakow S.A. reserves the right to choose 
manner of removing or replacing defective radiator to 
a new one or the most similar model in case of failing 
the reparation date. 

06.  Repairs or replacement shall be in effect within 14 
days from the date of supplying manufacturer with the 
product.

07.  Warranty rights are in effect upon providing correctly 
filled warranty certificate accompanied by purchase 
document.

08.  Warranty does not cover damages arising from improp-
er installation, repair or alterations made by the user or 
improper use.

09.  Required torque, of each radiator element 14 ÷ 16 kGm.
10.  Warranty does not cover varnish damage (i.e cracks) 

due to water overheating in installation exceeding 95°C.
11.  Applicable law is the basis for resolving disputes on the 

territory of Poland.
12.  The warranty granted by Armatura Kraków S. A. does not 

exclude, limit or suspend any rights of the buyer resulting 
from the lack of conformity.

NOTE ‒ Different types of radiators may have different sha-
des of the same colour.

PRINCIPLES OF PROPOER MAINTENANCE OF THE SUR-
FACE AND USE OF RADIATOR
Our radiators are painted with high quality powder painting. 
Surface of the radiator should be cleaned with only water and 
dish washing liquid and soft cloth.Circuit water should meet 
the following requirements: 

•  Reaction: 8.0 <pH <8.5 

•  Water in the heating installation in accordance with PN-
93/C-04607

TECHNICAL DATA

Zaobstarali ste si výrobok, ktorý sa vyznačuje inovatívnou 
konštrukciou, vysokou kvalitou prevedenia a spoľahlivosťou, 
čo je zárukou dlhej životnosti a komfortu používania na dlhé 
roky. Naša firmasa výrobe hliníkových radiátorov venuje 
desiatky rokov, vďaka čomu dokážeme ponúknuť riešenia 
prispôsobené každej inštalácii a akýmkoľvek požiadavkám 
bytových priestorov. Naše radiátory sú vhodné pre inštalá-
cie z medených či oceľových rúr, z plastu atď. Nízka tepelná 
zotrvačnosť je zárukou rýchleho dosahovania požadovanej 
teploty v miestnosti a úspory energie, s čím súvisí aj zníže-
nie nákladov na vykurovanie. Malá vodná kapacita umožňuje 
ušetriť finančné prostriedky súvisiace napĺňaním inštalácie.
Radiátory majú atest PZH a Vyhlásenie o úžitkových vlast-
nostiach v súlade s normou EN-442-1. Systém riadenia kva-
lity v našej firme je v súlade s normou ISO 9001.
Záruka sa poskytuje pod podmienkou, že sa inštalácia vyko-
náva v súlade s pravidlami inštalácie a že kupujúci dodržiava 
inštalačné pokyny výrobcu.

01.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna poskytuje 20-ročnú 
záruku na tesnosť radiátorov a 3-ročnú záruku na kvalitu 
náteru radiátorov práškovým lakom (s výnimkou: mecha-
nických poškodení lakovaných plôch, inštalovania v che-
micky agresívnom prostredí). Záručná doba sa počíta od 
dátumu predaja.

02.  Záruka sa vzťahuje na jednotlivé články radiátora a spoje-
nia článkov v sadách, ktoré dodáva výrobca.

03.  Záruka sa vzťahuje na skryté chyby, ktoré sa prejavili 
v priebehu záručnej doby.

04.  Reklamáciu je nutné nahlásiť v predajni alebo priamo 
u výrobcu najneskôr do 2 mesiacov od dátumu, kedy 
bola chyba zistená.

05.  Spoločnosť Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna si vyhra-
dzuje právo na výber spôsobu odstránenia chyby alebo 
výmeny celého chybného radiátora za nový (taký istý 
alebo podobný model) v prípade nedodržania termínu 
opravy.

06.  Oprava alebo výmena výrobku bude uskutočnená v leho-
te 14 dní od dátumu dodania výrobku výrobcovi alebo 
predajcovi.

07.  Reklamácia bude platná len po predložení riadne vyplne-
ného záručného listu a pokladničného dokladu.

08.  Záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenia, ktoré vznikli ne-
správnou montážou, prevedním opráv alebo zásahom do 
výrobku inou než oprávnenou osobou, či nesprávnym 
používaním.

09.  Požadovaný krútiací moment jednotlivých elementov 
ohrievača 14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  Záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenie laku (napr. praskli-
ny), ktoré vzniklo prehriatím vody v inštalácii nad 95 °C.

11.  Rozhodné právo je základom pre riešenie sporov na území 
Poľskej republiky.

12.  Záruka poskytnutá spoločnosťou Armatura Kraków S.A. 
žiadny vylučuje, obmedzuje alebo pozastavuje práva ku-
pujúceho z dôvodu nesúladu tovaru so zmluvou.

POZNÁMKA - Rôzne typy ohrievačov môžu mať rôzne od-
tiene rovnakej farby.
NÁVOD NA SPRÁVNU ÚDRŽBU POVRCHOV A POUŽÍ-
VANIA
Naše radiátory charakterizuje povrchová úprava práškovými 
lakmi vysokej kvality. Na čistenie povrchu radiátora používaj-
te len mäkkú handričku a vodu s prostriedkom na umývanie 
riadu.Voda v sústave by mala spĺňať nasledujúce požiadavky: 

•  pH: 8,0<pH<8,5 

•  voda vo vykurovacom zariadení podľa PN-93/C-04607

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

EN AE SK

Typ grzejnika G600F

Max. ciśnienie robocze 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Moc nomialna 1 żeberka dla:
ΔT=30, twej=55ºC, twyj=45ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=50, twej=75ºC, twyj=65ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=60, twej=85ºC, twyj=75ºC, totocz=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Wymiar 1 elementu 672x 80x90 (mm)

Wymiar montażowy  
(otwory przyłączeniowe) 600 (mm)

Pojemność wodna 1 żeberka 0,34 dm³

Masa 1 żeberka ~ 1,47 kg

Temperatura robocza do 95ºC

Nabyliście Państwo wyrób, który cechuje nowoczesność 
konstrukcji, wysoki poziom wykonania i niezawodność, 
co zapewni Państwu trwałość i komfort jego użytkowania 
przez lata.Nasza firma posiada kilkudziesięcioletnie doświad-
czenie w produkcji grzejników aluminiowych, dzięki czemu 
jesteśmy w stanie zaoferować rozwiązania dopasowane do 
każdej instalacji i każdych wymagań mieszkaniowych. Nasze 
grzejniki mogą swobodnie współpracować z instalacjami z rur 
miedzianych, stalowych, z tworzywa sztucznego, itp. Niska 
bezwładność cieplna gwarantuje szybkie osiąganie wyma-
ganej temperatury w pokoju i energooszczędność, a co za 
tym idzie zmniejszenie kosztów ogrzewania. Mała pojem-
ność wodna pozwala oszczędzić środki finansowe związane 
z napełnianiem instalacji. Grzejniki posiadają atest PZH 
oraz deklarację właściwości użytkowych zgodnych z normą 
EN-442-1. W naszej firmie system zarządzania jakością jest 
zgodny z normą ISO 9001.
Gwarancja jest udzielana pod warunkiem wykonania instalacji 
zgodnie z regułami sztuki instalatorskiej oraz zastosowania 
się nabywcy do zaleceń producenta dotyczących instalacji.

01.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna udziela 20-letniej gwa-
rancji na szczelność grzejników oraz 3-letniej gwarancji 
na jakość pokrycia grzejników lakierem proszkowym 
(z wyłączeniem: uszkodzeń mechanicznych powierzchni 
lakierowanych, instalowania w środowisku agresyw-
nym chemicznie). Okres gwarancji liczony jest od daty 
sprzedaży.

02.  Gwarancją objęte są poszczególne żeberka grzejnika 
oraz połączenia żeberek w zestawie wykonanym przez 
producenta.

03.  Gwarancją objęte są wady ukryte, które ujawnione zo-
staną w okresie gwarancji.

04.  Reklamacja winna zostać zgłoszona w detalicznym 
punkcie sprzedaży lub do producenta przed upływem 
2 miesięcy od daty stwierdzenia wady.

05.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna zastrzega sobie prawo 
wyboru sposobu usunięcia wady lub wymiany wadliwego 
grzejnika na nowy tego samego lub najbardziej zbliżonego 
modelu w przypadku niedotrzymania terminu naprawy.

06.  Naprawa lub wymiana wyrobu nastąpi w terminie do 
14 dni od daty dostarczenia wyrobu do producenta lub 
sprzedawcy.

07.  Uprawnienia z tytułu gwarancji przysługują po przedło-
żeniu prawidłowo wypełnionej karty gwarancyjnej wraz 
z dowodem zakupu.

08.  Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń powstałych wsku-
tek nieprawidłowego montażu, samodzielnych napraw 
i przeróbek oraz nieprawidłowego użytkowania.

09.  Wymagany moment skręcający poszczególnych elemen-
tów grzejnika 14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń lakieru (np. spękania) 
powstałych na skutek przegrzania wody w instalacji do 
temperatury powyżej 95°С.

11.  Podstawą do rozstrzygania sporów jest prawo obowią-
zujące na terytorium RP.

12.  Gwarancja udzielona przez Armaturę Kraków S.A. nie 
wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza uprawnień ku-
pującego wynikających z niezgodności towaru z umową.

UWAGA - Różne typy grzejników mogą mieć różne odcienie 
tego samego koloru.

ZASADY PRAWIDŁOWEJ PIELĘGNACJI POWIERZCHNI 
I UŻYTKOWANIA
Nasze grzejniki są pokrywane wysokiej jakości lakierami prosz-
kowymi. Powierzchnię grzejnika należy czyścić wyłącznie wodą 
z dodatkiem płynu do mycia naczyń i miękką szmatką. Woda 
instalacyjna powinna spełniać następujące wymagania: 

•  Odczyn: 8,0<pH<8,5 

•  Woda w instalacji ogrzewania zgodna z PN-93/C-04607

DANE TECHNICZNE

PL KARTA GWARANCYJNA  
GRZEJNIKA ALUMINIOWEGO

GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE  
FOR ALUMINIUM RADIATORS

ZÁRUČNÝ LIST  
PRE HLINÍKOVÝ RADIÁTOR الألمنيوم مشعبطاقة ضمان 

لقد اشتريت منتجًا يتميز بالتصميم العصري، ومستوى عالٍ من الأداء 
والموثوقية، مما يضمن متانته وراحة استخدامه لسنوات. شركتنا لديها عقود 

نحن قادرون على تقديم ذلك  بفضلومن الخبرة في إنتاج مشعات الألمنيوم، 
متطلبات السكن. يمكن لمشعاتنا أن  لجميعحلول مصممة لكل تركيب و

تتعاون بحرية مع التركيبات المصنوعة من النحاس أو الفولاذ أو الأنابيب 
البلاستيكية، إلخ. يضمن القصور الحراري المنخفض تحقيقًا سريعًا لدرجة 

الحرارة المطلوبة في الغرفة وتوفير الطاقة، وبالتالي يقلل من تكاليف 
مائية المنخفضة الموارد المالية المرتبطة بملء التدفئة. توفر السعة ال

-EN لمعياروإعلان الأداء وفقًا ل PZHشهادة متلك المشعات . تمديداتالت
. يتم ISO 9001مع معيار في شركتنا . يتوافق نظام إدارة الجودة 442-1

المشتري  قياممنح الضمان شريطة أن يتم التثبيت وفقًا لقواعد فن التثبيت و
 ع تعليمات التثبيت الخاصة بالشركة المصنعة.توافق مبال

 20ضمانًا لمدة  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna منح شركة. ت1
سنوات على  3المشعات وضمان لمدة  عدم حدوث تسرب منعلى عامًا 

)باستثناء: الأضرار الميكانيكية للأسطح  يبطلاء مسحوق شعجودة طلاء الم
نية كيميائيًا(. يتم احتساب فترة الضمان المطلية، والتركيب في بيئة عدوا

 من تاريخ البيع.بدءا 
مجموعة الفي  مشعالفردية ووصلات المشع ال أضلاع. يغطي الضمان 2
 مصنعة من قبل الشركة.ال
الضمان العيوب الخفية التي سيتم الكشف عنها خلال فترة  شمل. ي3

 الضمان.
إلى الشركة المصنعة في  . يجب تقديم الشكوى في منفذ البيع بالتجزئة أو4

 غضون شهرين من تاريخ اكتشاف العيب.
بالحق في  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna شركة . تحتفظ5

خر جديد من نفس آالمعيب ب شعاختيار طريقة إزالة العيب أو استبدال الم
 الطراز أو الأكثر شبها في حالة عدم الالتزام بمهلة الإصلاح.

يومًا من تاريخ تسليم  14أو استبداله في غضون . سيتم إصلاح المنتج 6
 المنتج إلى الشركة المصنعة أو البائع.

ة بشكل صحيح مع إثبات وءمملالضمان الالضمان بعد تقديم بطاقة  يحق. 7
 الشراء.

الضمان الأضرار الناجمة عن التركيب غير الصحيح، شمل . لا ي8
 م غير الصحيح.والإصلاحات والتعديلات الذاتية، وكذلك الاستخدا

÷  14 من الفردية مشععناصر الشد عزم الدوران المطلوب ليتراوح . 9
 .كلجم متر 16
الضمان الأضرار التي لحقت بالورنيش )مثل الشقوق( الناتجة  شمل. لا ي10

 95إلى درجة حرارة أعلى من  مديداتعن ارتفاع درجة حرارة الماء في الت
 درجة مئوية.

 .يةبولندالجمهورية الأساس تسوية المنازعات هو القانون النافذ في  .11
لا يستبعد  .Armatura Kraków S.A قبل شركة . الضمان الممنوح من12

 أو يحد أو يعلق حقوق المشتري الناتجة عن عدم امتثال البضائع للعقد.

ظلال مختلفة من نفس مشعات قد يكون للأنواع المختلفة من ال :ملاحظة
 اللون.

 سخددامالاالرعاية الصحيحة للسطح و مبادئ

عالي الجودة. يجب تنظيف سطح المبرد فقط  يمغطاة بطلاء مسحوقمشعاتنا 
بالماء وقليل من سائل الغسيل وقطعة قماش ناعمة. يجب أن تلبي مياه 

 ة:المتطلبات التالي مديداتالت

 8.5>الرقم الهيدروجيني > 8.0: العامل القلوي• 
 PN-93/C-04607للمعيار  ةبقاطمالتدفئة  تمديداتالماء في • 

 :الفنية المواصفات

 ضلعلالاسمية ل ستطاعةميجا باسكال، الا 2.0 بالحد الأقصى ضغط العمل
 ل:الواحد 

 أبعاد عنصر واحد، أبعاد التركيب )فتحات التوصيل(
 ³ دسم 0.34 الواحد ضلعللالسعة المائية 
 كجم 1.1كجم ~  1.47~  الواحد وزن الضلع

 درجة مئوية 95درجة مئوية إلى  95من درجة حرارة العمل 
 

 بعد الضمان من قبل شبكة من فنيي خدمةفي فترة ما يتم تنفيذ الإصلاحات 
 :المعتمدين. تتوفر قائمة فنيي الخدمة على الموقع الصيانة

 www.grupa-armatura.pl ، رقم خط على  مجانًاكما يمكن الاتصال
 أو في منافذ البيع بالتجزئة. 800433334المساعدة 
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 أو يحد أو يعلق حقوق المشتري الناتجة عن عدم امتثال البضائع للعقد.

ظلال مختلفة من نفس مشعات قد يكون للأنواع المختلفة من ال :ملاحظة
 اللون.

 سخددامالاالرعاية الصحيحة للسطح و مبادئ

عالي الجودة. يجب تنظيف سطح المبرد فقط  يمغطاة بطلاء مسحوقمشعاتنا 
بالماء وقليل من سائل الغسيل وقطعة قماش ناعمة. يجب أن تلبي مياه 

 ة:المتطلبات التالي مديداتالت

 8.5>الرقم الهيدروجيني > 8.0: العامل القلوي• 
 PN-93/C-04607للمعيار  ةبقاطمالتدفئة  تمديداتالماء في • 

 :الفنية المواصفات

 ضلعلالاسمية ل ستطاعةميجا باسكال، الا 2.0 بالحد الأقصى ضغط العمل
 ل:الواحد 

 أبعاد عنصر واحد، أبعاد التركيب )فتحات التوصيل(
 ³ دسم 0.34 الواحد ضلعللالسعة المائية 
 كجم 1.1كجم ~  1.47~  الواحد وزن الضلع

 درجة مئوية 95درجة مئوية إلى  95من درجة حرارة العمل 
 

 بعد الضمان من قبل شبكة من فنيي خدمةفي فترة ما يتم تنفيذ الإصلاحات 
 :المعتمدين. تتوفر قائمة فنيي الخدمة على الموقع الصيانة

 www.grupa-armatura.pl ، رقم خط على  مجانًاكما يمكن الاتصال
 أو في منافذ البيع بالتجزئة. 800433334المساعدة 

 

 البيع نقطة ، ختمالصيانة تاريخ الإصلاح، ختم خدمة

KARTA GWARANCYJNA GRZEJNIKA ALUMINIOWEGO  
G600FPL

JAMSTVENI LIST ALUMINIJSKOG RADIATORJA  
G600FHR

GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE FOR ALUMINIUM RADIATOR 
G600FEN

CARTA DE GARANTIA DO RADIADOR DE ALUMÍNIO 
G600FPT

ГАРАНЦИОННА КАРТА ЗА АЛУМИНИЕВИ РАДИАТОРИ
G600FBG

ZÁRUČNÝ LIST PRE HLINÍKOVÝ RADIÁTOR 
G600FES

CERTIFICAT DE GARANŢIE PENTRU RADIATOARELE DIN ALUMINIU 
G600FRO
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ZÁRUČNÝ LIST PRE HLINÍKOVÝ RADIÁTOR 
G600F SK

Type of radiator G600F

Max. working pressure 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Heat output of 1 element for:
ΔT=30, tinl=55ºC, toutl=45ºC, tref=20ºC
ΔT=50, tinl=75ºC, toutl=65ºC, tref=20ºC
ΔT=60, tinl=85ºC, toutl=75ºC, tref=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Dimensions of 1 element 672x 80x90 (mm)

Installation size 600 (mm)

Volume of water in 1 element 0,34 dm³

Mass of 1 element ~ 1,47 kg

Working temperature up to 95ºC

ES
Han comprado un producto que se caracteriza por su cons-
trucción moderna, alto nivel de rendimiento y fiabilidad, lo 
que garantizará su durabilidad y comodidad de uso durante 
años. Nuestra empresa tiene décadas de experiencia en 
la fabricación de radiadores de aluminio, gracias a lo cual 
podemos ofrecer soluciones adaptadas a cada instalación y 
a todos requisitos de vivienda. Nuestros radiadores pueden 
cooperar libremente con instalaciones hechas de tubos de 
cobre, acero o plástico, etc. La baja inercia térmica garantiza 
el logro rápido de la temperatura requerida en la habitación 
y el ahorro de energía, y por lo tanto reduce los gastos de 
calefacción. La baja capacidad de agua ahorra recursos 
financieros asociados con el llenado de la instalación. Los 
calentadores tienen un certificado PZH (Centro del Estado de 
Higiene) y una declaración de propiedades conforme a EN-
442-1. En nuestra empresa, el sistema de gestión de calidad 
cumple con la norma ISO 9001. La garantía se otorga con la 
condición de que la instalación se realice de acuerdo con las 
reglas del arte de la instalación y el comprador cumpla con 
las instrucciones de instalación del fabricante.
01.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna ofrece una garantía 

de 20 años que cubre la estanqueidad de los radiadores 
y una garantía de 3 años de calidad relativa al revesti-
miento del radiador con barniz en polvo (excepto: daños 
mecánicos en superficies pintadas, instalación en un 
entorno químicamente agresivo). El período de garantía 
corre a partir de la fecha de venta.

02.  La garantía cubre aletas de radiador sucesivas y conexio-
nes de aletas en un conjunto fabricado por el fabricante.

03.  La garantía cubre defectos ocultos que se hagan constar 
durante el período de garantía.

04.  Las reclamaciones deben comunicarse al centro minorista 
o al fabricante dentro de los 2 meses posteriores a la 
fecha en que se encontró el defecto.

05.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna se reserva el derecho 
de elegir el método para eliminar el defecto o reemplazar 
el radiador defectuoso por uno nuevo del mismo modelo 
o por uno lo más similar posible en caso de incumplimien-
to del plazo de reparación.

06.  El producto será reparado o reemplazado dentro de los 
14 días posteriores a la entrega del mismo al fabricante 
o vendedor.

07.  Los derechos de garantía están disponibles después de 
enviar una tarjeta de garantía debidamente completada 
con el comprobante de compra.

08.  La garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un mon-
taje erroneo, reparaciones y alteraciones incorrectas así 
como del uso inapropiado.

09.  El par de apriete requerido de elementos individuales del 
radiador es de 14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  La garantía no cubre daños a la pintura (por ejemplo, grie-
tas) causados por el sobrecalentamiento del agua en la 
instalación a una temperatura superior a 95 ° C.

11.  La base para la solución de litigios son los reglamentos 
de derecho vigente en el conjunto nacional de la Repú-
blica de Polonia.

12.  La garantía otorgada por Armatura Kraków SA no exclu-
ye, limita o suspende los derechos del comprador resul-
tantes del incumplimiento de los bienes con el contrato.

NOTA - Los diferentes tipos de calentadores pueden tener 
diferentes tonos del mismo color.
PRINCIPIOS DE CUIDADO CORRECTO DEL ÁREA DE SU-
PERFICIE Y USO
Nuestros calentadores están cubiertos con barniz en polvo 
de alta calidad. La superficie del radiador solo debe limpiarse 
con agua y un poco de detergente líquido usando un paño 
suave. El agua de instalación debe cumplir los siguientes 
requisitos:
• Reacción: 8,0/038,5
•  Agua en la instalación de calefacción conforme con 
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DATOS TÉCNICOS: 

TARJETA DE GARANTÍA DE 
CALENTADOR DE ALUMINIO

Tipo de radiador G600F

Máx. presión de trabajo 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Potencia nominal de 1 aleta para:
ΔT=30, twej=55ºC, twyj=45ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=50, twej=75ºC, twyj=65ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=60, twej=85ºC, twyj=75ºC, totocz=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Dimensión de 1 elemento 672x 80x90 (mm)

Dimensión de montaje  
(agujeros de conexión) 600 (mm)

Capacidad de agua 1 aleta 0,34 dm³

Peso de 1 aleta ~ 1,47 kg

Temperatura de trabajo hasta  do 95ºC

www.kfa.plinfolinia: 800 433 334

M2719-990-00817
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TIPUL RADIATORULUI G600F

Presiunea maximă de lucru 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Puterea nominală a 1 element pentru:
ΔT=30, tintr=55ºC, tieș=45ºC, tamb=20ºC
ΔT=50, tintr=75ºC, tieș=65ºC, tamb=20ºC
ΔT=60, tintr=85ºC, tieș=75ºC, tamb=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Dimensiunile 1 element 672x 80x90 (mm)

Dimensiunea de montare  
(orificii de conectare) 600 (mm)

Capacitatea de apă a 1 element 0,34 dm³

Greutatea 1 element ~ 1,47 kg

Temperatura de lucru to 95ºC

Adquiriu o produto que se caracteriza pelo desenho moder-
no, elevado nível de acabamento e fiabilidade, assegurando 
a durabilidade e o conforto de utilização durante anos. A nossa 
empresa tem várias décadas de experiência na produção de 
radiadores de alumínio, de modo que somos capazes de ofere-
cer soluções adaptadas a todo o tipo de instalação e exigência 
habitacional. Os nossos radiadores são compatíveis com ins-
talações feitas de cobre, aço, tubos de plástico, etc. A baixa 
inércia térmica garante a rápida obtenção da temperatura am-
biente necessária e a eficiência energética, reduzindo assim os 
custos de aquecimento. A baixa capacidade de água permite 
poupar dinheiro relacionado com o enchimento da instalação. 
Os radiadores são certificados pelo PZH (Instituto Nacional 
Polaco de Higiene) e têm uma declaração de desempenho de 
acordo com a norma EN-442-1. Na nossa empresa, o sistema 
de gestão da qualidade está em conformidade com a norma 
ISO 9001. A garantia é concedida desde que a instalação seja 
efetuada de acordo com os princípios da arte da instalação 
e o comprador siga as recomendações do fabricante relativas 
à instalação.
01.  A Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna concede a garantia 

de 20 anos para a estanquidade dos radiadores e a garan-
tia de 3 anos para a qualidade do revestimento em verniz 
de pó dos radiadores (excluindo: danos mecânicos nas 
superfícies lacadas, instalação num ambiente quimica-
mente agressivo). O período de garantia começa a correr 
na data de compra.

02.  A garantia cobre as aletas individuais do radiador e as 
ligações das aletas num conjunto feito pelo fabricante.

03.  A garantia cobre defeitos ocultos que serão detetados 
durante o período de garantia.

04.  A reclamação deve ser comunicada ao retalhista ou ao 
fabricante no prazo de 2 meses contados a partir da data 
de deteção do defeito.

05.  A Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna reserva-se o direito 
de escolher o método de remoção do defeito ou substi-
tuir o radiador defeituoso por um novo do mesmo mo-
delo ou do modelo mais próximo caso não possa cumprir 
o prazo de reparação.

06.  A reparação ou substituição do produto terá lugar no 
prazo de 14 dias a partir da data de entrega do produto 
ao fabricante ou vendedor.

07.  Os direitos resultantes da garantia serão concedidos me-
diante a apresentação da carta de garantia corretamente 
preenchida juntamente com um comprovativo de compra.

08.  A garantia não cobre danos causados por uma instalação 
incorreta, reparações e alterações feitos pelo utilizador 
e pela utilização incorreta.

09.  O torque necessário dos elementos individuais do aque-
cedor é de 14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  A garantia não cobre danos na superfície lacada (por 
exemplo, fissuras) causados pelo sobreaquecimento da 
água na instalação com temperaturas superiores a 95°С.

11.  A base para a resolução de litígios é a lei em vigor na 
Polónia.

12.  A garantia concedida pela Armatura Kraków S.A. não ex-
clui, limita ou suspende os direitos do comprador decor-
rentes de não conformidade do produto com o contrato.

NOTA - Diferentes tipos de radiadores podem ter diferentes 
tonalidades da mesma cor.
REGRAS DE CUIDADOS ADEQUADOS DA SUPERFÍCIE 
E DA UTILIZAÇÃO
Os nossos radiadores são revestidos com um verniz em pó 
de alta qualidade. A superfície do radiador deve ser limpa 
apenas com um pano macio e água com a adição de um líquido 
para lavar a loiça. A água da instalação de aquecimento deve 
cumprir os seguintes requisitos:
• Reação: 8,0<pH<8,5
•  A água da instalação de aquecimento deve cumprir a norma 
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DADOS TÉCNICOS:

Ați achiziționat un produs care se caracterizează printro 
construcție modernă, un nivel ridicat de executare și fiabili-
tate,ceea ce vă va asigura durabiltate și confort pentru o fo-
losire ani de zile.Compania noastră are mai multe decenii de 
experienţă în producţia de radiatoare din aluminiu, şi datorită 
acestui fapt putem oferi soluții adaptate fiecăreiinstalații și 
fiecăreicerințe a locuinței. Radiatoarele noastre pot funcți-
ona fără probleme cu instalații din cupru, oțel, plastic etc. 
Inerția termică scăzută garantează obţinere rapidă a tempe-
raturii dorite în cameră și a eficiențeienergetice și, prin urma-
re, reducerea costurilor de încălzire. Capacitatea mică de apă 
permite economisirea cheltuielilor legate cu umplerea insta-
lației. Radiatoarele au certificatPZH ( Institutul Naţional de 
Igienă Publică) și Declarație de performanță în conformitate 
cu EN-442-1. În cadrul companiei noastre, sistemul de ma-
nagement al calității este conform cu standardului ISO 9001.
Garanția este acordată cu condiția ca instalarea să fie efec-
tuată în conformitate cu regulile de instalare și cumpărătorul 
respectă instrucțiunile de instalare ale producătorului.

01.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna acordă o garanție de 
20 de ani pentru etanșeitatea radiatoarelor și o garanție 
de 3 ani pentru calitatea acoperirii radiatoarelor cu lac 
de pulbere (cu excepția: deteriorărilor mecanice a supra-
fețelor lăcuite, instalării într-un mediu agresiv chimic). 
Perioada de garanție începe la data vânzării.

02.  Garanția acoperă nervurile individuale ale radiatoarelor și 
conectarea nervurilor într-un set fabricat de producător. 

03.  Garanția acoperă defectele ascunse care vor fi dezvăluite 
în perioada de garanție.

04.  Reclamația trebuie raportată la punctul de vânzare cu 
amănuntul sau la producător în termen de 2 luni de la 
data constatării defectului.

05.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna își rezervă dreptul de 
a alege modul de eliminare a defectului sau înlocuiește 
radiatorul defect cu unul nou, de același model sau cât 
mai asemănător posibil în cazul nerespectării termenului 
de reparație.

06.  Repararea sau înlocuirea produsului va avea loc în termen 
de 14 zile de la data livrării produsului producătorului 
sau vânzătorului.

07.  Drepturile care decurg din garanție devin valide după 
prezentarea certificatuluide garanție completat corect, 
împreună cu dovada achiziționării. 

08.  Garanția nu acoperă defecțiunile produse ca urmare 
a asamblării necorespunzătoare, reparațiilor și modifi-
cărilor independente, precum și utilizării incorecte.

09.  Momentul necesar de răsucire al elementelor radiatorului 
este de 14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  Garanția nu acoperă deteriorarea lacului (de exemplu 
crăparea) cauzată de supraîncălzirea apei din instalație 
la temperaturi de peste 95°C.

11.  Legea aplicabilă stă la baza soluționării litigiilor pe te-
ritoriul Poloniei.

12.  Garanția Armature Kraków S.A. Nu exclude, restricțio-
nează sau suspendă drepturile cumpărătorului din cauza 
nerespectării contractului.

NOTA- De la un lot de productie la altul,radiatoarele pot avea 
nuante diferite pentru aceeasi culoare.
PRINCIPIILE DE ÎNGRIJIRE CORECTĂ A SUPRAFEȚEI ȘI 
DE UTILIZARE
Radiatoarele noastre sunt acoperite cu lacuri pe bază de pul-
bere de înaltă calitate. Suprafața radiatorului trebuie curăța-
tă numai cu apă și detergent de spălat vase și o cârpă moale.
Apa instalată trebuie să îndeplinească următoarele cerințe: 

•  Reacția: 8,0<pH<8,5 

•  Apă în sistemul de încălzire conform PN-93/C-04607

DATE TEHNICE

PT BG ROCARTA DE GARANTIA DO 
RADIADOR DE ALUMÍNIO

ГАРАНЦИОННА КАРТА ЗА 
АЛУМИНИЕВИ РАДИАТОРИ

CERTIFICAT DE GARANŢIE PENTRU 
RADIATOARELE DIN ALUMINIU

Tipo de radiador G600F

Pressão máxima de operação 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Potência nominal de 1 aleta para:
ΔT=30, twej=55ºC, twyj=45ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=50, twej=75ºC, twyj=65ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=60, twej=85ºC, twyj=75ºC, totocz=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Dimensão de 1 elemento 672x 80x90 (mm)

Dimensão de montagem  
(orifícios de ligação) 600 (mm)

Capacidade de água de 1 aleta 0,34 dm³

Peso de 1 aleta ~ 1,47 kg

Temperatura de operação até do 95ºC

Тип радиатор G600F

Макс. работно налягане 2,0 MPa (20 bar)

Номинална мощност на 1 ребро за:
ΔT=30, twej=55ºC, twyj=45ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=50, twej=75ºC, twyj=65ºC, totocz=20ºC
ΔT=60, twej=85ºC, twyj=75ºC, totocz=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Размер на 1 елемент 672x 80x90 (mm)

Монтажен размер 
(присъединителни отвори) 600 (mm)

Воден обем на 1 ребро 0,34 dm³

Тегло на 1 ребро ~ 1,47 кг

Temperatura robocza do 95ºC

Закупеният от Вас продукт се характеризира с модерна 
конструкция, висококачествена изработка и надеждност, 
които гарантират неговата дълготрайност и комфорт на 
употреба в продължение на много години. Нашата фирма 
има десетки години опит в производството на алуминиеви 
радиатори, благодарение на което можем да предложим 
решения, съобразени с всяка инсталация и изисквания на 
потребителя. Нашите радиатори са подходящи за инстала-
ции, изработени с медни, стоманени, пластмасови тръби и 
др. Ниската термична инерция гарантира бързо постигане 
на необходимата температура в помещението и икономия 
на енергия, като по този начин намалява разходите за ото-
пление. Ниският воден обем спестява финансови средства, 
свързани с пълненето на инсталацията. Радиаторите при-
тежават полски хигиенен сертификат PZH и декларация за 
експлоатационни характеристики в съответствие с EN-442-
1. В нашата фирма е внедрена системата за управление на 
качеството, която отговаря на стандарта ISO 9001. Гаранци-
ята се предоставя при условие, че инсталацията е изпълне-
на в съответствие с правилата за монтаж и експлоатация, 
а така също купувачът е спазил инструкциите за монтаж 
на производителя.
01.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna (Арматура Краков 

Акционерно дружество) предоставя 20-годишна га-
ранция за херметичност на радиаторите и 3-годиш-
на гаранция за качеството на прахово боядисаното 
покритие на радиатора, (с изключение на: механич-
ни повреди на боядисаните повърхности, монтаж 
в химически агресивна среда). Гаранционният срок 
започва да тече от датата на продажбата.

02.  Гаранцията обхваща отделните ребра и връзките 
между тях на радиатора в комплекта, изработен от 
производителя.

03.  Гаранцията обхваща скритите дефекти, открити по 
време на гаранционния период.

04.  Рекламацията трябва да се подаде в търговския 
обект, където е закупен продуктът или при произ-
водителя в срок от 2 месеца от датата на установя-
ване на дефекта.

05.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna си запазва право-
то да избере начина за отстраняване на дефекта 
или, в случай на неспазване на срока за ремонт, да 
подмени дефектния радиатор с нов от същия или 
най-сходния модел.

06.  Продуктът ще бъде ремонтиран или подменен в срок 
до 14* дни от датата на получаване на продукта от 
производителя или продавача.

07.  Гаранционните права на потребителя се реализират 
след представяне на надлежно попълнена гаран-
ционна карта, заедно с документа за покупка.

08.  Гаранцията не обхваща повреди в резултат на непра-
вилен монтаж, самостоятелни поправки, модифика-
ции и неправилна употреба.

09.  Необходим въртящ момент на отделните елементи 
на радиатора 14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  Гаранцията не обхваща повреди на боята (напр. пук-
натини), причинени от прегряване на водата в инста-
лацията до температура над 95°С.

11.  Споровете се разглеждат на основание на прило-
жимите в Република Полша законови разпоредби.

12.  Гаранцията, предоставена от Armaturа Kraków S.A. 
не изключва, ограничава или спира правата на ку-
пувача, произтичащи от несъответствие на стоката 
с договора.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА - Различните видове радиатори могат да 
имат различни нюанси на един и същи цвят.
ПРИНЦИПИ ЗА ПРАВИЛНА ГРИЖА ЗА ПОВЪРХНОСТТА 
НА РАДИАТОРИТЕ И ТЯХНАТА УПОТРЕБА
Нашите радиатори са прахово покрити с високока-
чествена боя. Повърхността на радиатора трябва да 
се почиства само с вода с добавено малко количество 
препарат за миене на съдове и мека кърпа. Водата в ин-
сталацията трябва да отговаря на следните изисквания:
• Киселинност: 8,0 <рН <8,5
•  Водата в отоплителната инсталация трябва да бъде 

в съответствие с PN-93 / C-04607
*  В случая с българския пазар, гаранционният срок за обработка 

е 30 дни от датата на доставка на продукта на производителя.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ДАННИ:

Tip radijatora G600F

Maks. radni tlak 2,0 MPa (20 bara)

Nominalna snaga 1 rebra za:
ΔT=30, tdolaz=55ºC, tizlaz=45ºC, tokolina=20ºC
ΔT=50, tdolaz=75ºC, tizlaz=65ºC, tokolina=20ºC
ΔT=60, tdolaz=85ºC, tizlaz=75ºC, tokolina=20ºC

61,8 W
119,7 W
151,6 W

Veličina 1 elementa 672x 80x90 (mm)

Instalacijska dimenzija  
(priključni otvori) 600 (mm)

Kapacitet vode 1 rebra 0,34 dm³

Težina 1 rebra ~ 1,47 kg

Radna temperatura do 95ºC

Kupili ste proizvod koji odlikuje modernost konstrukcije, 
visoka razina izrade i pouzdanost, što će osigurati trajnost 
i udobnost njegove uporabe dugi niz godina.
Naša firma ima desetljeće iskustvo u proizvodnji aluminijskih 
radijatora, zahvaljujući kojima smo u mogućnosti ponuditi 
rješenja prilagođena svakoj instalaciji i svakom stambenom 
zahtjevu.
Naši radijatori mogu slobodno surađivati ??s cijevnim instala-
cijama cijevi izrađenih od bakar, čelika, plastika itd. 
Niska toplinska inercija jamči brzo postizanje potrebne 
temperature u sobi i energetsku učinkovitost, a samim tim 
i smanjenje troškova grijanja.
Mali kapacitet vode omogućuje uštedu financijskih sredstva 
vezanih za punjenje instalacije.
Radijatori imaju PZH certifikat i deklaraciju o svojstvima u 
skladu sa EN-442-1 standardom. U našoj tvrtki sustav uprav-
ljanja kvalitetom udovoljava standardu ISO 9001.
Jamstvo se daje pod uvjetom da je instalacija završena u 
skladu s pravilima struke ugradnje i kupčevim pridržavanjem 
preporuka proizvođača za ugradnju.

01.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna daje 20-godišnje jam-
stvo na nepropusnost radijatora i 3-godišnje jamstvo na 
kvalitetu praškastog premaza radijatora (isključujući: me-
hanička oštećenja obojenih površina, ugradnju u kemijsko 
agresivnom okruženju). Garancijsko razdoblje računa se 
od datuma prodaje.

02.  Jamstvo pokriva pojedinačna rebra i rebraste spojeve u 
kompletu proizvođača.

03.  Jamstvo pokriva skrivene nedostatke koji će se otkriti 
tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja.

04.  Žalbu treba podnijeti na prodajnom mjestu ili proizvođaču 
u roku od dva mjeseca od datuma pronalaska nedostatka.

05.  Armatura Kraków Spółka Akcyjna zadržava pravo oda-
brati način uklanjanja oštećenja ili zamjenu neispravnog 
radijatora novim ili istim ili najsličnijim modelom u slučaju 
da nije ispunjen datum popravka.

06.  Popravak ili zamjena proizvoda obavit će se u roku od 
14 dana od datuma isporuke proizvoda proizvođaču ili 
prodavaču.

07.  Prava na garanciju dospijevaju nakon predočenja ispravno 
popunjene garancijske kartice s dokazom o kupnji.

08.  Jamstvo ne pokriva štetu nastalu uslijed nepravilne 
montaže, neovisnih popravaka i preinaka te nepravilne 
uporabe.

09.  Potrebni zakretni moment pojedinih elemenata radiatorja 
14 ÷ 16 kGm.

10.  Jamstvo ne pokriva oštećenja boje (npr. pukotine) nasta-
la zbog pregrijavanja vode u instalaciji do temperature 
iznad 95 ° S.

11.  Osnova za rješavanje sporova je zakon koji je na snazi na 
području Republike Poljske.

12.  Jamstvo koje osigurava Armatura Kraków S.A. ne isklju-
čuje, ograničava ili obustavlja prava kupca koji proizlaze 
iz neusklađenosti robe s ugovorom.

NAPOMENA - Različite vrste radiatorja mogu imati različite 
nijanse iste boje.
NAČELA PRAVILNE NJEGE I UPOTREBE POVRŠINE
Naši radijatori prekriveni su visokokvalitetnim praškastim 
lakovima. Površinu radiatorja očistite samo vodom, teku-
ćinom za pranje i mekom krpom. Voda za instalaciju treba 
ispunjavati sljedeće zahtjeve:
• Reakcija: 8.0 <pH <8.5
• Voda u sustavu grijanja u skladu s PN-93 / C-04607

TEHNIČKI PODACI

HR JAMSTVENI LIST ALUMINIJSKOG 
RADIATORJA G600F


